
Grand Junction, Colorado 

 

December 27, 1937 

 

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, met in 

regular adjourned session at 7:30 o'clock P.M. Councilmen present 

and answering at roll call were: Ross, Holcombe, Groves, Boston, 

Carson, Oates and Enstrom. City Manager Soderstrum and City Clerk 

Tomlinson were present. Mr. W. R. Hinman, Attorney was also 

present. 

 

Amendment to meat ordinance 

 

A proposed ordinance entitled, "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 15 

OF ORDINANCE NO. 578, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY" was presented 

and read. It was moved by Councilman Ross and seconded by 

Councilman Carson that the ordinance be passed and adopted as 

read, numbered 587 and published. Roll was called on the motion 

with the following result: Councilmen voting AYE, Ross, Holcombe, 

Groves, Boston, Carson, Oates, and Enstrom. Councilmen voting NO - 

None. All of the Councilmen voting AYE, the President declared the 

motion carried. 

 

bids for Library Bldg. 

 

Mr. Soderstrum reported that bids had been opened at 2 P.M. for 

the general contract for the library building, and that the 

following bids had been submitted. 

 

Olson and Pennock, Denver, Colorado    $62,347.00 

Newstrom and Davis, Denver, Colorado     64,000.00 

W.O. Allison Co. Grand Junction, Colo.     65,961.00 

N. G. Petry Co., Denver, Colorado      66,000.00 

McCall & Poland, Grand Junction, Colo.     66,280.85 

Amoul Jones, Denver, Colo.       69,707.00 

Kirchhof Const. Co., Denver, Colo.      70,315.00 

 

The following resolution was presented and read: 

 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BID OF OLSON AND PENNOCK OF DENVER, COLORADO, 

ON THE GENERAL CONTRACT FOR THE LIBRARY BUILDING AT GRAND 

JUNCTION, COLORADO. 

 

"WHEREAS, the call for bids has been duly advertised and bids 

received, tabulated and given consideration by the City Council of 

the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, for the furnishing of all 

materials and labor required under the General Contract for the 

erection and completion of the Library Building at Grand Junction, 

Colorado, hereby determines and declares that the bid of OLSON & 

PENNOCK of Denver, Colorado, is the lowest and best bid 

submitted". 

 

"THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 



Grand Junction, Colorado, that the bid of OLSON & PENNOCK of 

Denver, Colorado, in the sum of Sixty-two Thousand Three Hundred 

Forty-seven Dollars ($62,347.00), being the lowest bid submitted, 

be and the same is hereby approved and accepted and the President 

of the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, be 

and he is hereby authorized and empowered to execute the necessary 

Contract Documents for the erection of the said Library Building 

at Grand Junction, Colorado, with the said OLSON & PENNOCK of 

Denver, Colorado, for the total amount of said bid of $62,347.00." 

 

It was moved by Councilman Holcombe and seconded by Councilman 

Groves that the resolution be passed and adopted as read. Roll was 

called on the motion with the following result. Councilmen voting 

AYE: Ross, Holcombe, Groves, Boston, Carson, Oates, and Enstrom, 

Councilmen voting NO. None. All of the Councilmen voting AYE, the 

President declared the motion carried. 

 

Mr. Soderstrum reported that he had received bids on pipe for the 

Struthers Ave. line, as follows: 

 

Crane-O'Fallon . . . . . .  $5,899.72 

Hendrie & Bolthoff . . . .   5,936.92 

Biggs Kurtz Hdw. Co. . . .   5,956.73 

American C.I. Pipe Co. . .   4,691.47 

 

It was moved by Councilman Groves and seconded by Councilman 

Holcombe that the contract for the pipe be awarded to the American 

Cast Iron Pipe Co. for the amount of $4,691.47. Roll was called on 

the motion with the following result: Councilmen voting AYE - 

Ross, Holcombe, Groves, Boston, Carson, Oates, and Enstrom. 

Councilmen voting NO - None. All of the Councilmen voting AYE, the 

President declared the motion carried. 

 

Bids were also received on 2 valves, 4000# of lead and 150# of 

jute as follows: 

 

Crane-O'Fallon Co. . . . .    885.14 

Hendrie & Bolthoff . . . .    922.34 

Biggs Kurtz Hdw. Co. . . .    942.90 

 

It was moved by Councilman Holcombe and seconded by Councilman 

Groves that the contract be awarded to Crane-O'Fallon for $885.14. 

Roll was called on the motion with all members voting AYE. The 

President declared the motion carried. 

 

It was then moved by Councilman Groves and seconded by Councilman 

Oates that the meeting adjourn. 

 

/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson 

City Clerk 


